

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE

MAY 15 1990

MICHAEL ALAN DUROCHER,
APPELLANT,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
DC
Deputy Clerk

-VS-

CASE NO. 74,442

STATE OF FLORIDA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

VIRLINDIA A. SAMPLE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTORNEY NO. 607894
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(904) 448-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TOPICAL INDEX	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE. (Restated).....	9
ISSUE II	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL. (Restated).....	17
ISSUE III	
WHETHER APPELLANT'S PRIOR MURDER CONVICTION WAS PROPERLY CONSIDERED AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR. (Restated).....	22
ISSUE IV	
WHETHER THE SENTENCING JUDGE IMPERMISSIBLY CONSIDERED BOTH THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF MURDER COMMITTED DURING THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY AND MURDER COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN. (Restated).....	23
ISSUE V	
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING APPELLANT COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. (Restated).....	25

TOPICAL INDEX

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE VI	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE STATE'S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR DORSEY. (Restated).....	34
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675, 108 S.Ct. 2093, 100 L.Ed.2d 704 (1988).....	13
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982), <i>cert.den.</i> , 459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 184, 74 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed.2d 424 (1977).....	9
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	17, 34
<i>Card v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 989, 105 S.Ct. 396, 83 L.Ed.2d 330 (1986).....	29, 30
<i>Caruthers v. State</i> , 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985).....	26
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....	24
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 767 F.2d 752 (11th Cir.1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986).....	40
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984), <i>cert.den.</i> , 473 U.S. 913, 105 S.Ct. 3540, 87 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985).....	17, 34
<i>DuFour v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986), <i>cert.den.</i> , 479 U.S. 1101, 107 S.Ct. 1332, 94 L.Ed.2d 183 (1987).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378 (1981).....	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981).....	20
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988).....	26
<i>Hamblen v. Dugger</i> , 546 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1989).....	33
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 993, 108 S.Ct. 1302, 99 L.Ed. 2d 512 (1988).....	34
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1098, 106 S.Ct. 1501, 89 L.Ed.2d 901 (1986).....	34
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, _____ U.S. _____, 109 S.Ct. 183, 102 L.Ed.2d 153 (1988).....	27, 29
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 498 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied 483 U.S. 1010, 107 S.Ct. 3241, 97 L.Ed.2d 746 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984), cert. granted, vacated on other grounds, 470 U.S. 1002, 105 S.Ct. 1351, 84 L.Ed.2d 374 (1985), 473 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1985).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Dugger</i> , 520 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1988).....	24
<i>Kight v. State</i> , 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 929, 108 S.Ct. 1100, 99 L.Ed.2d 262 (1988).....	11
<i>King v. State</i> , 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 909, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 163 (1983).....	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986).....	35
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159, 106 S.Ct. 477, 88 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985).....	10,11
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<i>Martin v. Wainwright</i> , 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir.1985), modified and reh. den., 781 F.2d 185, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 909, 107 S.Ct. 307, 93 L.Ed.2d (1986).....	15
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1330, 79 L.Ed.2d 725 (1984).....	29
<i>Masterson v. State</i> , 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987).....	42
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 4 FLW Fed S113 (March 5, 1990).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S.Ct. 1404, 89 L.Ed.2d 631 (1986).....	13
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1983).....	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	4,10,11
<i>Parham v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 991 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988).....	12
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285, 108 S.Ct. 239, 101 L.Ed.2d 261 (1988).....	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986) <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 951, 107 S.Ct. 1617, 94 L.Ed.2d 801 (1987).....	19,20
<i>Provence v. State</i> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977).....	23
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 15 F.L.W. S115 (Fla. March 1, 1990).....	35
<i>Reilly v. State</i> , 15 F.L.W. S135 (Fla. March 8, 1990).....	40
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988).....	27
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986).....	42,43
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988).....	17
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988).....	26,31,32
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1984).....	34
<i>Singer v. State</i> , 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959).....	43
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....	17
<i>Straight v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 903, 910 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1022, 102 S.Ct. 556, 770 L.Ed.2d 418 (1981).....	24
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	16
